
Questions
Hamilton, Winnipeg, Regina, Calgary, Edmonton Toronto. Hamilton, Winnipeg, Regina, Calgary, Ed-
and Vancouver? monton and Vancouver?

2. How many apartment units were begun by
builders in urban centres in 1969 and, of tlds num- Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister without
ber, how many were begun in Halifax, Montreal, Portfolio): 1. and 2. See Table 1 below.

DwellUng Starts, by Type of Structure, ini
Centres 10,000 Population and Over,

1969
(Dwelling Units)

Area

Selected Metropolitan Areas:
Halifax
Montréal
Toronto
Hamilton
Winnipeg
Regina
Calgary
Edmonton
Vancouver

Ail Metropolitan Areas
Total Urban Centres 10,000

Population and Over

Semi-
Detached

Single- and
Detached Duplex

432
3,627
5,782
1,783
2,134

648
3,043
2,368
4,763

35,686

304
602

2,535
72

355
186
754
152
402

6,986

46,787 8,636

Row Apartment Total

323
1,838

338
361

64
676
588
580

7,759

2,582
19,098
21,719

2,884
6,180

791
5,264
6,699

11,945

3,318
23,650
31,874
5,077
9,030
1,689
9,73 7
9,807

17,690

93,868 144,299

9,694 104,622 169,739

LENNOX ISLAND CAUSEWAY

Question No. 1,365-Mr. MacDonald (Eg-
mont):

1. On what date was it first suggested that a
causeway be constructed from the mainland to
Lennox Island

2. At what times were surveys carried out for
this project?

3. What cosis were estimated?
4. On what date ta it expected this project will

be commenccd?

Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary
to President of the Privy Council>: I arn in-
formed by the Department of Public Works
and the Department of Indian Affairs and
Northern Development as follows: 1. August
1964.

2. June 1965, November 1965 and August
1969.

3. It is not customary to give estimated
costs before contracts are awarded.

4. The Department of Indian Ail airs and
Northern Developmnent, the Department of
Regional Economic Expansion, and the gov-

[Mr. Orlikow.]

ernment of the Province of Prince Edward
Island are still discussing the possibility of
constructing a causeway between the Prince
Edward Island mainland and Lennox Island.
As no decision has yet been made as to
whether or not a causeway will be built, it
is not possible to comment on a possible date
for commencement.

P.E.I.-SUBSIDY TO MILK PRODUCERS

Question No. 1,395-Mr. MacLean:
1. What was the total amount of subsidy paid

to, milk producers, in the Province of Prince Edward
Island, in each of the paat five dairy years?

2. What was the total number of milk producers.
in the Province of Prince Edward Island, to whom
subaidy was paid in each of the past five dairy
yeara?

3. What was the annual decrease in the number
of dairy producers in the Province of Prince Edward
Island in each of the past five dairy years?

4. What bas been the total quota eligible for
aubaidy allocated to the Province of Prince Edward
Island by the National Dairy Commission in each
dairv vear since the inception of the Commission?
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