Questions

and Vancouver?

2. How many apartment units were begun by builders in urban centres in 1969 and, of this number, how many were begun in Halifax, Montreal,

Hamilton, Winnipeg, Regina, Calgary, Edmonton Toronto, Hamilton, Winnipeg, Regina, Calgary, Edmonton and Vancouver?

> Hon. Robert K. Andras (Minister without Portfolio): 1. and 2. See Table 1 below.

Dwelling Starts, by Type of Structure, in Centres 10,000 Population and Over, 1969

(Dwelling Units)

Area	Single- Detached	Semi- Detached and Duplex	Row	Apartment	Total
Selected Metropolitan Areas:					0.040
Halifax	432	304	_	2,582	3,318
Montréal	3,627	602	323	19,098	23,650
Toronto	5,782	2,535	1,838	21,719	31,874
Hamilton	1,783	72	338	2,884	5,077
Winnipeg	2,134	355	361	6,180	9,030
Regina	648	186	64	791	1,689
Calgary	3,043	754	676	5,264	9,737
Edmonton	2,368	152	588	6,699	9,807
Vancouver	4,763	402	580	11,945	17,690
All Metropolitan Areas Total Urban Centres 10,000	35,686	6,986	7,759	93,868	144,299
Population and Over	46,787	8,636	9,694	104,622	169,739

LENNOX ISLAND CAUSEWAY

Question No. 1,365-Mr. MacDonald (Egmont):

- 1. On what date was it first suggested that a causeway be constructed from the mainland to Lennox Island
- 2. At what times were surveys carried out for this project?
 - 3. What costs were estimated?
- 4. On what date is it expected this project will be commenced?

Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): I am informed by the Department of Public Works and the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development as follows: 1. August

- 2. June 1965, November 1965 and August 1969.
- 3. It is not customary to give estimated costs before contracts are awarded.
- 4. The Department of Indian Affairs and Regional Economic Expansion, and the gov- dairy year since the inception of the Commission? [Mr. Orlikow.]

ernment of the Province of Prince Edward Island are still discussing the possibility of constructing a causeway between the Prince Edward Island mainland and Lennox Island. As no decision has yet been made as to whether or not a causeway will be built, it is not possible to comment on a possible date for commencement.

P.E.I.—SUBSIDY TO MILK PRODUCERS

Question No. 1,395-Mr. MacLean:

- 1. What was the total amount of subsidy paid to milk producers, in the Province of Prince Edward Island, in each of the past five dairy years?
- 2. What was the total number of milk producers, in the Province of Prince Edward Island, to whom subsidy was paid in each of the past five dairy years?
- 3. What was the annual decrease in the number of dairy producers in the Province of Prince Edward Island in each of the past five dairy years?
- 4. What has been the total quota eligible for subsidy allocated to the Province of Prince Edward Northern Development, the Department of Island by the National Dairy Commission in each